

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN BAKERIES, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-0016

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
A. The Board’s decision in <i>Southern Bakeries I</i> and the Court’s decision on review.....	3
B. The present case.....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; relying on the prior unlawful discipline, the Company issues Marks Briggs another last chance agreement, discharges her, and marks her ineligible for rehire.....	5
B. The Company instructs Muldrew not to discuss her discipline, then later tells her she is being discharged in part for doing so.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by issuing Marks Briggs a last chance agreement, discharging her, and marking her ineligible for rehire.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by relying on prior unlawful discipline in taking adverse employment actions against an employee	14
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by issuing Marks Briggs the 2015 last change agreement, discharging her, and marking her ineligible for rehire based on her prior unlawful discipline	18
1. The Company plainly relied on the prior unlawful last change agreement in taking further adverse actions against Marks Briggs.....	18
2. The Company failed to prove that absent its reliance on the prior unlawful discipline, it would have disciplined and discharged Marks Briggs	23
a. The 2015 last change agreement	23
b. Marks Briggs' February discharge	25
c. The do-not-rehire notation.....	29
3. The Company's remaining challenges are meritless	30
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by instructing Muldrew not to discuss her discipline with other employees and later telling her that she was being discharged in part for discussing her prior discipline	31
A. Absent a legitimate and substantial business justification, an employer cannot prohibit employees from discussing discipline.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Company unlawfully told Muldrew not to discuss her discipline with other employees and that she was being discharged partly for discussing her discipline	33
C. The Company's challenges are without merit	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Life Sys. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007)	17
<i>Banner Estrella Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	3, 32, 33
<i>Celotex Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 1186 (1982).....	2, 16, 17, 22
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	31
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1252 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 928 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991)	2, 16, 17, 22
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 32-33, 34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1349 (2007).....	35
<i>Int'l All. of Theatrical Stage Emps., Local Union No. 151 v. NLRB</i> , 885 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14
<i>Miss. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 13, 16, 25, 32, 35
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Opportunity Homes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1515 (6th Cir. 1996).....	2, 16-17, 22-23
<i>S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64, 2016 WL 4157598 (Aug. 4, 2016), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 871 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 15, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>S. Bakeries, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2017)	4, 11, 13, 14-15, 18, 36
<i>SNE Enters., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 257 F. App'x 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>TLC Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	17, 30
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	3, 32
<i>Voith Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 109, 2016 WL 683208 (Feb. 17, 2016)	21
<i>Westside Cmty Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999)	3, 32
<i>Wilking v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 153 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 9, 12, 31, 33, 34, 37
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
Section 8(a)(4) (27 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	21
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
